
Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/1429  
 
12 May 2016 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

Audit Resources & Performance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 20 May 2016 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 

SARAH FOWLER 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence     
  

 
 

2.   Minutes of previous meeting - 4 March 2016  (Pages 1 - 6)  5 mins 
  

 
 

3.   Urgent Business     
  

 
 

4.   Public Participation    
 To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 

deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda. 
 

 

5.   Members Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial 

interests they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting. 
 

 

6.   Action Plans for the Management of Recreational Motorised Vehicles in 
their use of Unsealed Highways and Off-Road (A7622/SAS)  (Pages 7 - 62)  

30 mins 

 Appendix 1 
 
Appendix 2 
 
Appendix 3 
 
Appendix 4 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Appendix 5 
 
Appendix 6 
 
Appendix 7 
 
Appendix 8 
 

7.   2015-2016 Outturn (A.137/22/PN)  (Pages 63 - 82)  15 mins 
 Appendix A 

 
Appendix B 
 
Appendix C 
 
Appendix D 
 
Appendix E 
 

 

8.   Internal Audit 2015/16 Annual Report  (Pages 83 - 98)  10 mins 
 Appendix 1 

 
 

9.   2015/16 Quarter 4 and Year End Corporate Performance Report 
(A91941/RMM/SN)  (Pages 99 - 136)  

20 mins 

 Appendix 1 
 
Appendix 2 
 
Appendix 3 
 
Appendix 4 
 

 

10.   Corporate Risk Registers: 2015/16 Year End and 2016/17 Proposed 
(A91941/RMM)  (Pages 137 - 144)  

15 mins 

 Appendix 1 
 
Appendix 2 
 

 

11.   Corporate Indicators to Support 2016-2019 Corporate Strategy (RMM/SN)  
(Pages 145 - 166)  

15 mins 

 Appendix 1 
 

 

12.   Item for No Discussion    
 The Chair has identified the following item as an item for no discussion unless 

there is an advance request from an individual Member for a discussion to take 
place: 
 

 

 1.  External Audit (KPMG) 2016/15 Audit Fee Letter (A1362) (Pages 167 - 
176) 
 

 

  Appendix 1 
 

13.   Exempt Information S100(A) Local Government Act 1972    
 The Committee is asked to consider, in respect of the exempt item, whether the 

public should be excluded from the meeting to avoid the disclosure of Exempt 

 



 

Information. 

Draft Motion: 

That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda 
Item Nos. 14 and 15  to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 
(A) (4) Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3 “Information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information)”. 

 
PART B 
 

14.   Exempt minutes of meeting - 4 March 2016  (Pages 177 - 178)  5 mins 
  

 
 

15.   Renewal of Lease at  Surprise View Car Park (PM6860/JRN)  (Pages 179 - 
186)  

10 mins 

 Appendix 1 
 
Appendix 2 
 

 

 
Duration of Meeting 
 
In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Authority will decide whether or not to continue the meeting.  
If the Authority decides not to continue the meeting it will be adjourned and the remaining business 
considered at the next scheduled meeting. 
 
If the Authority has not completed its business by 1.00pm and decides to continue the meeting the 
Chair will exercise discretion to adjourn the meeting at a suitable point for a 30 minute lunch break 
after which the committee will re-convene. 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION - LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (as amended) 

Agendas and reports 

Copies of the Agenda and Part A reports ar
[...]
l 
Support Team in advance of the meeting so we can make sure it will not disrupt the meeting and is 
carried out in accordance with any published protocols and guidance. 

The Authority uses an audio sound system to make it easier to hear public speakers and discussions 
during the meeting and to make a digital sound recording available after the meeting. The recordings 
will usually be retained only until the minutes of this meeting have been confirmed. 

General Information for Members of the Public Attending Meetings 

Aldern House is situated on the A619 Bakewell to Baslow Road, the entrance to the drive is opposite 
the Ambulance Station.  Car parking is available. Local Bus Services from Bakewell centre and from 
Chesterfield and Sheffield pick up and set down near Aldern House.  Further information on Public 
transport from surrounding areas can be obtained from Traveline on 0871 200 2233 or on the 
Traveline website at www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk.  

Please note that there is no catering provision for members of the public during meal breaks.  
However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, approximately 15 minutes walk 
away. 

To: Members of Audit Resources & Performance Committee:  
 

Chair: Cllr A McCloy  
Vice Chair: Cllr C Furness 

 
Mrs P Anderson Mrs F Beatty 
Cllr A R Favell Cllr D Greenhalgh 
Mr Z Hamid Cllr Mrs G Heath 
Ms S Leckie Cllr S Marshall-Clarke 
Cllr C McLaren Cllr Mrs L C Roberts 
Mrs E Sayer Cllr Mrs N Turner 
Cllr F J Walton Cllr D Williams 
 

Other invited Members: (May speak but not vote) 
  
Mr P Ancell Cllr D Chapman 
Cllr D Birkinshaw  

 

 
Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 

http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Audit Resources & Performance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 4 March 2016 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Cllr A McCloy 
 

Present: 
 

Cllr C Furness, Mrs P Anderson, Mr Z Hamid, Ms S Leckie, 
Cllr Mrs L C Roberts and Cllr D Williams 
 

 Cllr D Chapman attended to observe and speak but not vote. 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Mrs F Beatty, Cllr A R Favell, Cllr D Greenhalgh, Cllr Mrs G Heath, 
Cllr S Marshall-Clarke, Cllr C McLaren, Mrs E Sayer, Cllr Mrs N Turner, 
Cllr F J Walton and Mr P Ancell. 
 

 
8/16 CHAIR'S ANNONCEMENTS  

 
The Chair welcomed Simon Malcolm, Director of Commercial Development and 
Outreach to his first meeting of the Committee. 
 

9/16 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 22 JANUARY 2016  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Audit, Resources and Performance Committee 
held on 22 January 2016 were approved as a correct record. 
 

10/16 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
The Chair reported that two members of the public had given notice to speak under the 
public participation at meetings scheme. 
 

11/16 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 10 
 
It was noted that Cllr A McCloy had received a letter from Dr Peter Owens.  
 
Item 12 
 
It was noted that Cllr A McCloy had received a letter from Mr Alan Slater on behalf of the 
Castleton Chamber of Trade which he had asked to be circulated to all Members of the 
Committee. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2.����



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 4 March 2016  
 

Page 2 

 
12/16 EXTERNAL AUDIT - 2015/16 AUDIT PLAN (A1362/RMM)  

 
The Committee received the 2015/16 External Audit Plan received from our external 
auditors, KPMG,  setting out details of the audit and the key objectives. 
 
John Cornett, Director and Katy Scott, Assistant Manager from KPMG attended the 
meeting to present the Plan and answer any questions. In presenting the Plan the 
Committee were asked to note the differences from previous years, particularly the 
requirement to carry out a more detailed analysis of the Annual Governance Statement 
before concluding the Value for Money assessment. It was noted that this work would 
require an additional fee of around £2,500, the actual amount would be subject to 
approval from Public Sector Appointments Limited. 
 
The recommendation was moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the 2015/16 External Audit Plan be noted and acknowledged. 
 

13/16 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT BLOCK 2, 2015/16 (A1362/7/PN)  
 
The Committee considered a report setting out  the internal auditors’ recommendations 
for the second block of the 2015/16 audit and the agreed actions for consideration. The 
areas of activity considered in the report were: 
 

 Risk Management 

 Budget Management 

 Complaints 

 Grants (Outwards) 

 Information Governance 
 
Ian Morton from the Internal Auditors, Veritas, was present at the meeting to answer any 
questions relating to the audit report or process. 
 
The recommendation was moved, seconded put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To receive the internal audit reports for the four areas covered under Block 2 for 
2015/16 (in Appendices 1 – 4 of the report) and also for the follow up report 
(Appendix 5 of the report);  and the agreed actions considered. 
 
Ms Suzanne Leckie arrived at 10.15 am during consideration of this item. 
 

14/16 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100(A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 
No. 9 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) Local 
Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 7 "Information relating to any 
action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime.” 

Page 2



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 4 March 2016  
 

Page 3 

 
 
PART B 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The committee determined the foll
[...]
ate Property Manager were present to 
introduce the report and answer questions. 
 
During the discussion Members highlighted the need for the planning application to draw 
out how the proposals would provide an unmet need for accessible facilities within the 
village that were not available within the existing businesses. 
 
The recommendation was moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To approve a capital project of up to £330,000 financed from borrowing. 
 
2. To authorise the let of contracts up to a maximum of £330,000 for a scheme 

to remodel and refurbish Castleton Visitor Centre internally. 
 
The meeting adjourned from 12.10pm to 12.15pm following consideration of this item. 
 

Page 4



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 4 March 2016  
 

Page 5 

 
19/16 BROSTERFIELD CARAVAN AND CAMPING SITE, FOOLOW - PROPOSED 

SUBMISSION OF REVISED PLANNING APPLICATION (P4484/TRS)  
 
The Chief Executive introduced the item and with support from the Property Manager 
was available to answer questions.  The Committee were asked to consider the options 
for submitting a revised planning application for Brosterfield Caravan and Camping Site 
following further community consultation during 2015. 
 
Mr Simon Wills spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme on behalf of the 
parish of Foolow. 
 
The recommendation was moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the Part A report. 
 

20/16 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100(A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To exclude the public be from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 
No. 12 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) Local 
Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3 (Information relating to financial 
or business affairs) as the report refers to a proposal and valuation which impact 
on the Authority’s financial and business affairs. In these circumstances the 
public interest in maintaining the exemptions outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.  
 
PART B 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The committee determined the following item, full details of which are in the exempt 
minutes: 
 
21/14 Brosterfield Caravan and Camping Site, Foolow - Proposed Submission of 
Revised Planning Application (P4484/TRS) 
 
The meeting ended at 12:45pm 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit, Resources and Performance Committee – Part A 
20 May  2016 

 
 
 
Page 1 

 

 

6. ACTION PLANS FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF RECREATIONAL MOTORISED 
VEHICLES IN THEIR USE OF UNSEALED HIGHWAYS AND OFF-ROAD (A7622/SAS) 
  

 Purpose of the report 
 

1. This report sets out how the Authority’s strategy for the management of recreational 
motorised vehicles will be implemented for the year 2016/17. Detailed action plans for 
priority routes, illegal use and communications and updates on the progress made in 
2015/16 are provided. The report also gives an update on progress with voluntary 
restraint. 
 

2. Key issues include: 

 Progress on managing the impacts of recreational motorised vehicles 

 Green lanes as a valuable and accessible asset 

 Partnership working 

 The Authority’s involvement and commitment to this area of work 

 Recommendations 
 

3. 1. 
 

That the action plans at Appendices 3, 4 and 8 of this report are approved, 
that progress is noted and that a follow-up report be brought to this 
Committee in March 2017. 
 

 How does this contribute to policies and legal obligations? 
 

4.  The work contributes to:  

 (i) Corporate Strategy 2016-19 

 Visitor experiences directional shift with the relevant focus to ‘look after the whole 
Park as a public asset in a way that encourages access and responsible behaviour’. 
The relevant key activities are: 

 Manage the rights of way network and access land to encourage enjoyment of the 
National Park 

 Encourage respect and understanding of the special qualities of the national Park 
by visitors throug
[...]
etings; 
number of volunteers 

  

P
age 60



Audit Resources and Performance Committee – Part A 
20 May 2016 
 

 
App 8 
Page 5 
 

 

 

What Why How When Who Evaluation 
Liaise with other user 
groups  
 

To develop a partnership 
approach; to inform of 
actions on routes; to 
promote voluntary action 
 

Emails; phone calls; 
consultations; liaison 
meetings; forum 
meetings; voluntary 
working parties 

As required  Rights of Way 
Team/Senior 
Management 
Team/Peak Park 
Conservation 
Volunteers 

Number of meetings; 
number of volunteers 

Liaise with 
organisations 
interested in rights of 
way and vehicle 
issues 
 

To develop a partnership 
approach; to inform of 
actions on routes 
 

Emails; phone calls; 
consultations; forum 
meetings 

As required Rights of Way Team Number of contacts 

Liaise with other 
National Park 
Authorities 
 

To seek best practice on 
issues specific to NPAs 

Emails; phone calls; 
meetings 

As required Rights of Way Team Number of contacts 

Support and notify 
Local Access Forum 
of relevant issues 
 

To seek views on 
management 
approaches, to seek 
responses on 
consultations, to 
disseminate information 
relating to green lane 
issues 
 

Emails; phone calls; 
consultations; 
meetings; ARoW 
newsletter 

4 meetings annually; 
sub-group meetings; 
monthly newsletters 

Rights of Way Team Number of meetings 

Produce action plans 
and update on 
actions 

To monitor progress Report to Audit 
Review and 
Performance 
Committee 

Annual actions and 
update 

Rights of Way Team Report produced 

 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit, Resources and Performance Committee – Part A 
20 May  2016 

 
 
 
 
Page 1 

 

7. 2015-2016 OUTTURN (A.137/22/PN) 
 

 Purpose of the Report 

1. This report explains the outturn for 2015/2016 and seeks approval of the necessary 
appropriations to or from reserves, together with approval of unspent funds and 
overspends to be carried forward into the 2016/17 fina
[...]
section of the 2016/17 Performance and Business 
Plan which will be reported to the Authority on 27 May.  
 

c) To support achievement of the Authority’s new 2016-2019 Corporate Strategy, 
new corporate indicators and priority actions (forming the ‘look forward’ section 
of the 2016/17 Performance and Business Plan), will be agreed for this 
Committee to monitor performance over the next three years. 

 
 Recommendations 

 
3.  1.  That the 2015/16 Quarter 4 and year end Corporate Performance Return, 

given in Appendix 2, which includes performance against indicator 
targets, is reviewed and the overall assessment of year end performance 
agreed. 
 

 2.  That the 2015/16 Quarter 4 and year end status and analysis of 
complaints and Freedom of Information/Environmental Information 
Requests, given in Appendix 4, be considered and received.  
 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 
 

4. Performance Management contributes to the cornerstone: our organisation – develop 
our organisation so we have a planned and sustained approach to performance at all 
levels. Monitoring our performance is part of our approach to ensuring mitigating action 
can be taken to maintain and improve performance or to reprioritise work in 
consultation with staff and Members. 

Page 99

Agenda Item 9.����



Audit, Resources and Performance Committee – Part A 
20 May  2016 

 
 
 
 
Page 2 

 

 

 
 Background 

 
5. The format of performance reporting to this Committee follows the format agreed in 

January 2013 (minute 7/13).   
 

6. Performance information is reported each quarter by cornerstone and directional shift 
(of which there are 8) by providing:  

 a visual representation of the overall status for each area of focus in our 
2015/16 transition plan;  

 an overview of the activity contributing to each cornerstone or shift covering: 
where we are doing well; an understanding of associated risks; specific issues; 
and remedial action;  
 

7. The v
[...]
 Committee – Part A 
20 May  2016 

 
 
 
 
Page 3 

 

 

10. Information is given so that Members of Audit, Resources and Performance 
Committee, in accordance with the scrutiny and performance management brief of the 
Committee, can review the performance of the Authority. 
 

11. To support achievement of the Authority’s new 2016-2019 Corporate Strategy, new 
corporate indicators and priority actions (forming the ‘look forward’ section of the 
2016/17 Performance and Business Plan), will be agreed for this Committee to monitor 
performance over the next three years. 

 

 Proposals 
 

12. Members are asked to: 
 
a) Review and agree the 2015/16 Quarter 4 and year end Corporate Performance 

Return, given in Appendix 2, which includes performance against indicator targets 
and priority actions. 

 
In doing this Members are agreeing the ‘look back’ section of the 2016/17 
Performance and Business Plan which will be reported to the Authority on 27 May.  
Any feedback from this Committee on this assessment will be given verbally at the 
Authority meeting as papers for that meeting had to be ready prior to the date of 
this discussion.  

 
 b) Consider and receive the 2015/16 Quarter 4 and year end status and analysis of 

complaints and Freedom of Information/Environmental Information requests, given 
in Appendix 4 
 

Are there any corporate implications members should be concerned about? 
 

13. This report gives Members an overview of the achievement of actions and targets in 
the last year and includes ICT, financial, risk management and sustainability 
considerations where appropriate.  There are no additional implications in, for 
example, Health and Safety. 
 

14. Background papers (not previously published) – None 
 

 Appendices 
 
1. 2015/16 year end performance overview  
2. 2015/16 Quarter 4 and year end Corporate Performance Return  
3. Corporate Indicator Table 2015/16 (Year-end indicator outturns) 
4. Quarter 4 and year end status and analysis of 
[...]
proposed Corporate Risk Register 
for 2016/17.  
 

 Key issues 
 

 The 2016/17 Corporate Risk Register, once agreed, will be included in the 
2016/17 Performance and Business Plan and will be monitored by this 
Committee on a quarterly basis as part of Corporate Performance Monitoring.  
 

 The proposed Corporate Risk Register for 2016/17 has been developed by the 
Leadership Team by: 

o Reviewing the 2015/16 register year end position  
o Considering risks which might prevent the achievement of year one of 

the 2016-2019 corporate strategy 
o Considering risks in service plans which need to be escalated and 

monitored at a corporate level  
o Considering the external environment that we operate in  

  

 Recommendations 
 

2.  1.  That the Corporate Risk Register 2016/17, as given in Appendix 1, be 
reviewed and approved, taking account of the year end position on the 
2015/16 Corporate Risk Register given in Appendix 2. 

 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 
 

3. Risk management contributes to the cornerstone: our organisation – develop our 
organisation so we have a planned and sustained approach to performance at all 
levels. Additionally, risk management is part of our internal and external audit 
monitoring. Establishing and monitoring a Corporate Risk Register ensures mitigating 
action can be taken to ensure risks are controlled and managed down. 

 

 Background 
 

4. In line with the arrangements set out in the Authority’s risk policy, Appendix 1 shows 
the proposed Corporate Risk Register for 2016/17 as developed by the Leadership 
Team considering: 
 

a) Risks that remain in Amber, and not managed down to Green, at the 2015/16 
year end.  The three risks remaining in Amber carry forward into 2016/17 but 
have been reassessed and redefined  

 
b) Risks identified during the service planning process which are considered 

appropriate to escalate for monitoring at a corporate level. 
 

c) Other risks identified b
[...]
 Future (Moorlife 2020) failure of: 

a) the Authority providing an increased level of support to MFF 
b) partners contributing sufficiently 
c) delivering against the project objectives. 

 
 

 

P
age 144



Audit, Resources and Performance Committee – Part A 
20 May  2016 

 
 
 
 
Page 1 

 

 

11. CORPORATE INDICATORS TO SUPPORT 2016-2019 CORPORATE STRATEGY 
(RMM/SN) 
 

 
 Purpose of the report  
  
1. This report asks Members to agree the set of Corporate Indicators developed so far to 

measure our progress against achieving our 2016-2019 Corporate Strategy.   
 
Key issues: 
 

 Work has started on developing a set of Corporate Indicators and targets as 
given in Appendix 1 

 The proposal so far represents a streamlined set of indicators replacing the 63 
corporate indicators of 2015-16 

 
 Recommendations 

 
2.  1.  That the Corporate Indicators at Appendix 1 be agreed in principle for 

further development as identified in the report and finalised in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of this committee 

 
 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 
 

3.  Developing indicators to measure our success contributes to ensuring we have a 
planned and sustained approach to performance at all levels (cornerstone 3: our 
organisation).  Putting in place key performance indicators to measure progress and 
success is part of ensuring a robust performance management framework for the new 
2016-2019 Corporate Strategy.   
 

 Background 
 

4.  In December 2015 the Authority approved the new 2016-2019 Corporate Strategy 
which is given at Appendix 2.   As part of this report high level indicators of success 
were approved (last page of Appendix 2) but with the caveat that there would be 
further refinements needed to the measures.   
 

5.  Now that we have the full Leadership Team in place we have reviewed these 
indicators at Appendix 2 and have refined them further to ensure that they are: 
 

 Meaningful in terms of measuri
[...]
P is independent 
within the meaning of regulatory and professional requirements and the objectivity of the 
Engagement Lead and audit team is not impaired. 

 

Page 176


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of previous meeting - 4 March 2016
	6. Action Plans for the Management of Recreational Motorised Vehicles in their use of Unsealed Highways and Off-Road (A7622/SAS)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8

	7. 2015-2016 Outturn (A.137/22/PN)
	PN Appendix A Outturn Report
	PN Appendix B Outturn Report
	PN Appendix C Outturn Report
	PN Appendix D Outturn Report
	PN Appendix E Outturn Report

	8. Internal Audit 2015/16 Annual Report
	Appendix 1 - PDNPA Internal Audit 2015/16 Annual Report

	9. 2015/16 Quarter 4 and Year End Corporate Performance Report (A91941/RMM/SN)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	10. Corporate Risk Registers: 2015/16 Year End and 2016/17 Proposed (A91941/RMM)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	11. Corporate Indicators to Support 2016-2019 Corporate Strategy (RMM/SN)
	Appendix 1
	RMM Appendix 2 CorporateStrategy Indicators 2016-2019

	12.1 External Audit (KPMG) 2016/15 Audit Fee Letter (A1362)
	Appendix 1 - External Audit (KPMG) Audit Fee Letter
	I am writing to confirm the audit work and fee that we propose for the 2016/17 financial year at Peak District National Park Authority. Our proposals are based on the risk-based approach to audit planning as set out in the Code of Audit Practice and P...
	Planned audit fee
	The planned audit fee for 2016/17 are shown below, along with a comparison to the prior year’s fee. All fees are exclusive of VAT.
	As we have not yet completed our audit for 2015/16 the audit planning process for 2016/17, including the risk assessment, will continue as the year progresses and fees will be reviewed and updated as necessary. We will naturally keep you informed.
	Redistribution of Audit Commission surplus
	Following completion of the Audit Commission’s 2014/15 accounts, 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Audit Resources & Performance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 20 May 2016 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Cllr A McCloy 
 

Present: 
 

Cllr C Furness, Mrs P Anderson, Cllr D Greenhalgh, Mr Z Hamid, 
Cllr Mrs G Heath, Ms S Leckie, Cllr S Marshall-Clarke, 
Cllr Mrs L C Roberts, Mrs E Sayer, Cllr F J Walton and Cllr D Williams 
 

  
Apologies for absence:  
 

Mrs F Beatty, Cllr A R Favell, Cllr C McLaren, Cllr Mrs N Turner and 
Mr P Ancell. 
 

 
22/16 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 4 MARCH 2016  

 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Audit, Resources and Performance Committee 
held on 4 March 2016 were approved as a correct record. 
 

23/16 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Three members of the public were present to make representations to the Committee. 
 

24/16 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 6 
 
Cllr Andrew McCloy declared a personal interest as a member of the Ramblers and as a 
contributor to the organisation’s magazine. 
 

25/16 ACTION PLANS FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF RECREATIONAL MOTORISED 
VEHICLES IN THEIR USE OF UNSEALED HIGHWAYS AND OFF-ROAD 
(A7622/SAS)  
 
The Rights of Way Officer introduced the report, which set out how the Authority’s 
strategy for the management of recreational motorised vehicles would be implemented 
for the year 2016/17, and emphasised the main points. 
 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 

 Mr G Wolfe, Green Lanes Alliance 

 Mrs Stoney, Resident of Bamford 

 Ms C Farrell, Bamford Parish Council 



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 20 May 2016  
 

Page 2 

 

 

 
The Chair stated that the staffing resources referred to by some of the speakers would 
be considered as part of a report being made to the Authority meeting on 27 May. 
 
Cllr Marshall-Clarke, from Derbyshire County Council, stated that he would raise the 
issue of Hurstclough Lane with the County Council and pursue if funding was available.  
Cllr Mrs Heath, from Staffordshire County Council, stated that she kept up to date with 
the issues at Hollinsclough and prompted the County Council when necessary. 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
The Chair thanked the Rights of Way Team and all staff involved in this work. 
 
Cllr Marshall-Clarke stated that he would talk to the Police and Crime Commissioner for 
Derbyshire regarding the enforcement action. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the action plans at Appendices 3, 4 and 8 of the report are approved, that 
progress is noted and that a follow-up report be brought to this Committee in 
March 2017. 
 

26/16 2015-2016 OUTTURN (A.137/22/PN)  
 
Members considered the report of the outturn for 2015/2016, which sought approval of 
the necessary appropriations to or from reserves, together with approval of unspent 
funds and overspends to be carried forward into the 2016/17 financial year. 
 
In response to a Member query officers agreed to check the Local Nature Partnership 
funding that was shown as ‘funds no longer required’ in the 2015/16 variance analysis in 
Appendix A. 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the outturn be noted, and the slippage requests and specific reserve 
appropriations shown in Appendix D of the report be approved. 
 

27/16 INTERNAL AUDIT 2015/16 ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Ian Morton, Audit Manager, Veritau internal auditors, was present at the meeting and 
introduced the report of the internal audit 2015/16 annual report. 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note and accept the 2015/16 annual report from the internal auditors as set out 
in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 11.00am for a short break and reconvened at 11.10am. 



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 20 May 2016  
 

Page 3 

 

 

 
28/16 2015/16 QUARTER 4 AND YEAR END CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 

(A91941/RMM/SN)  
 
The Chair thanked the Director of Corporate Strategy and Development and the 
Performance Officer for all their hard work during the sickness absence of a member of 
the team.  The Director of Corporate Strategy and Development in turn thanked the 
Performance Officer for her support. 
 
The Director stated that managers had decided that the indicator target status would be 
shown green where a target had been met but would be red if not met.  In response to 
Members’ queries she stated that they would consider whether the practice elsewhere of 
showing target status as amber when the target was within 10% of being met should be 
adopted. 
 
11.45am Ms Emma Sayer left the meeting. 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the 2015/16 Quarter 4 and year end Corporate Performance Return, 
given in Appendix 2 of the report, which includes performance against 
indicator targets, is reviewed and the overall assessment of year end 
performance agreed. 

2. That the 2015/16 Quarter 4 and year end status and analysis of complaints 
and Freedom of Information/Environmental Information Requests, given in 
Appendix 4 of the report, be considered and received. 

 
29/16 CORPORATE RISK REGISTERS: 2015/16 YEAR END AND 2016/17 PROPOSED 

(A91941/RMM)  
 
Members considered the report on the year end position for the 2015/16 Corporate Risk 
Register and the proposed Corporate Risk Register for 2016/17.  It was noted that 
Members felt the presentation of the report was clear. 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Corporate Risk Register 2016/17, as given in Appendix 1 of the report, be 
reviewed and approved, taking account of the year end position on the 2015/16 
Corporate Risk Register given in Appendix 2 of the report. 
 

30/16 CORPORATE INDICATORS TO SUPPORT 2016-2019 CORPORATE STRATEGY 
(RMM/SN)  
 
It was noted that the wrong Appendix 2 had been supplied with the report and that 
copies of the correct Appendix had been tabled. 
 
Members considered the set of Corporate Indicators developed so far to measure 
progress against achieving the 2016-2019 Corporate Strategy.  Members welcomed the 
reduction in indicators from 63 to 17. 



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 20 May 2016  
 

Page 4 

 

 

 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Corporate Indicators at Appendix 1 of the report be agreed in principle for 
further development as identified in the report and finalised in consultation with 
the Chair and Vice Chair of this committee  
  
 

31/16 EXTERNAL AUDIT (KPMG) 2016/15 AUDIT FEE LETTER (A1362)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the letter from the Eternal Auditor (KPMG) setting out details of the audit 
work and fee proposed for the 2016/17 financial year. 
 

32/16 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100(A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 
Nos. 14 and 15 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) 
Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3 “Information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information)”. 
 
PART B 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The Committee determined the following items, full details of which are in the exempt 
minutes: 
 
33/14 Exempt minutes of meeting - 4 March 2016 
34/14 Renewal of Lease at  Surprise View Car Park (PM6860/JRN) 
 
The meeting ended at 12.20 pm 


